# 750037

# CH \$40.00

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
John Hancock Life Insurance Company (successor by merger to John Hancock Life Insurance Company; Hancock Mezzanine Partners III, L.P.; Allstate Life Insurance	12/23/2010
Company; Massmutual Corporate Investors; et al.)	

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	OakRiver Technology, Inc.	
Street Address:	640 Hayward Avenue North	
City:	Oakdale	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55128	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	7500321	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)533-9099

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-467-8856

Email: behogue@vorys.com, iplaw@vorys.com, rsdonnell@vorys.com

Correspondent Name: Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP

Address Line 1: 1909 K Street, NW -- 9th Floor Address Line 2: Attn: Richard S. Donnell, Esq.

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	5252-721/0769/OAKRIVERREL	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Richard S. Donnell	

#### Total Attachments: 4

source=OAKRIVER Release of Security Interest in Patents (2)#page1.tif source=OAKRIVER Release of Security Interest in Patents (2)#page2.tif

source=OAKRIVER Release of Security Interest in Patents (2)#page3.tif source=OAKRIVER Release of Security Interest in Patents (2)#page4.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE, dated December 23 2010 (this "Release") is made by JOHN HANCOCK LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY (U.S.A.), successor by merger to John Hancock Life Insurance Company, HANCOCK MEZZANINE PARTNERS III, L.P., ALLSTATE LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, MASSMUTUAL CORPORATE INVESTORS, MASSMUTUAL PARTICIPATION INVESTORS, TOWER SQUARE CAPITAL PARTNERS II, L.P. and TOWER SQUARE CAPITAL PARTNERS II-A, L.P. (collectively, the "Secured Parties") of a Security and Pledge Agreement, dated January 3, 2006, and recorded on January 3, 2006, in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Assignment Branch, at Patent Reel/Frame 016962/0527 (the "Security Agreement"), between the Secured Parties and OAKRIVER TECHNOLOGY, INC., an Indiana corporation, referred to herein as the "Debtor;"

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement, the Debtor granted to the Secured Parties a security interest in certain of the Debtor's United States patents and patent applications and, in particular, certain patents set forth on the attached Schedule A (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, the Secured Parties wish to: (i) release all of their respective security interests covering the Patents; (ii) restore all right, title and interest in and to the Patents to Debtor; and (iii) dissolve any and all liens and encumbrances respecting the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Secured Parties do hereby release their respective security interest in the Patents, and discharge, quit claim and relinquish unto the Debtor (in each case without recourse and with representation or warranty) any and all rights, title and interest each of them has in and to the Patents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Parties have caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first written above.

TOWER SQUARE CAPITAL PARTNERS II-A, L.P.

By: Babson Capital Management LLC,

as Investment Adviser

(Title)

Robert D. Erwin Managing Director

#### MASSMUTUAL CORPORATE INVESTORS

Robert D. Erwin
Investment Officer

(Title)

The foregoing is executed on behalf of MassMutual Corporate Investors, organized under a Declaration of Trust, dated September 13, 1985, as amended from time to time. The obligations of such Trust are not personally binding upon, nor shall resort be had to the property of, any of the Trustees, shareholders, officers, employees or agents of such Trust, but the Trust's property only shall be bound.

MASSMUTUAL PARTICIPATION INVESTORS

Robert D. Erwin

(Title)

(Title)

Investment Officer
The foregoing is executed on behalf of
MassMutual Participation Investors,
organized under a Declaration of Trust, dated
April 7, 1988, as amended from time to time.
The obligations of such Trust are not
personally binding upon, nor shall resort be
had to the property of, any of the Trustees,
shareholders, officers, employees or agents of
such Trust, but the Trust's property only shall
be bound.

TOWER SQUARE CAPITAL PARTNERS II, L.P.

By: Babson Capital Management LLC, as Investment Manager

Robert D. Erwin

**Managing Director** 

JOHN HANCOCK LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY (U.S.A.), successor by merger to John Hancock Life Insurance Company

By:

Senior Managing Director

HANCOCK MEZZANINE PARTNERS III, L.P.

By: Hancock Mezzanine Investments III LLC, Its General Partner

By: Hancock Capital Investment Management, LLC, as Investment Manager, its Attorney in Fact

By:

Senior Managing Director

ALLSTATE LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY

By: Hancock Capital Investment

Management, LLC, as Investment

Manager, its Attorney in Fact

Bv.

Senior Managing Director

## Schedule A

# **Patents**

Title	App No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
Threading tool and method of	11/055,913	02-11-2005	7,500,321	03-10-2009
threading		1		

PATENT REEL: 025589 FRAME: 0122

**RECORDED: 01/05/2011**